IN THE MATTER OF) NOTICE OF VIOL	-
Heise Park Campground	ý	
County of San Diego	ý	
4945 Heise Park Road) In reply refer to:	
Julian, CA 92036) 271519:chenning	
)	
) April 15, 2010	

Waste Discharge Requirements: Order No. 93-09 Facility: Heise Park Campground

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT:

The County of San Diego (County) violated Order No. 93-09, Waste Discharge Requirements for Heise Park Campground, San Diego County. These violations subject the County to possible further enforcement action by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board), including administrative enforcement orders requiring the County to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation;² referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

The San Diego Water Board identified two violations of Order No. 93-09 in the January– June and July–December 2009 semi-annual and 2009 annual monitoring reports submitted by the County. The following summarizes the two violations:

Summary of Violationss

There were two violations of the daily maximum discharge specification for chloride, established at 90 milligrams per liter (mg/L). One violation occurred on January 28, 2009 and the other on July 20, 2009 with reported values of 103 and 102 mg/L, respectively.

Questions pertaining to the issuance of this Notice of Violation are to be directed to Ms. Cathryn Henning at (858)-636-3161 via e-mail at <u>chenning@waterboards.ca.gov</u>. Written correspondence should be directed to the following address:

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100 San Diego, CA 92123-4340 Attn: Groundwater Basins Branch Chief

<ORIGINAL SIGNED>

Julie Chan, P.G. Supervising Engineering Geologist Groundwater Basins Branch 04/15/2010

DATE

² Under authority of California Water Code section 13350.



California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region



Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from USEPA Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http:// www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

April 15, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 1410 0002 2347 2547

In reply refer to: 271519:chenning

Ms. Milica Kaludjerski Department of Public Works County of San Diego 5555 Overland Ave., Suite 2188 San Diego, CA 92123-1295

Dear Ms. Kaludjerski:

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO. R9-2010-0076 HEISE PARK CAMPGROUND

Enclosed is Notice of Violation (NOV) No. R9-2010-0076 for the discharge of inadequately treated wastewater at the Heise Park Campground in violation of Order No. 93-09. The basis for this NOV was the monitoring data contained in the January–June and July–December 2009 semi-annual and 2009 annual monitoring reports submitted by the County of San Diego (County) in accordance with Order No. 93-09.

Please take steps to implement the follow-up actions necessary to ensure that the violations noted do not occur in the future. These violations subject the County to possible further enforcement action by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board), including administrative enforcement orders requiring the County to cease and desist from violations, or to clean up waste and abate existing or threatened conditions of pollution or nuisance; administrative assessment of civil liability in amounts of up to \$5,000 per day per violation;¹ referral to the State Attorney General for injunctive relief; and referral to the District Attorney for criminal prosecution.

The County has been in violation of the chloride discharge specification since at least 2002. The County has the following options to remediate the violations addressed in this NOV:

- 1. Eliminate the sources of chloride from the influent.
- 2. Investigate technology to remove chloride from the effluent.
- 3. Provide justification that relaxation of the discharge specification will not cause or contribute to exceedance of groundwater water quality objectives. The

California Environmental Protection Agency

😤 Recycled Paper

¹ Under authority of California Water Code section 13350.

justification must take into account the assimilative capacity of the basin, recharge rates to the basin, and chloride loading to the basin.

The next monitoring report required to be submitted is the January to June 2010 semiannual monitoring report due on July 30, 2010.

In the subject line of any response, please include the requested "in reply refer to:" information located in the heading of this letter. For questions pertaining to the subject matter, please contact Ms. Cathryn Henning at (858)-636-3161 or at chenning@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

lie Cho

Julie Chan P.G. Supervising Engineering Geologist Groundwater Basins Branch

JAC:rwm:clh

Enclosure: Notice of Violation No. R9-2010-0076

a a series and an and an and and a series of the series of	
Regulatory Measure ID	142439
Place ID	271519
Enforcement ID	373764
Violation ID	867226-8672278

California Environmental Protection Agency



COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. A. Signature Agent Agent Х Print your name and address on the reverse Addressee so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: Milicia Kaludjerski County of San Diego 5555 Overland Ave. Ste. 2188 San Diego, CA 92123-1295 3. Service Type Certified Mail Express Mail Preturn Receipt for Merchandise Registered Insured Mail Ć 🗖 C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) C Yes 2. Article Number 7009 1410 0002 2347 2547 (Transfer from service label) PS Form 3811, February 2004 **Domestic Return Receipt** 102595-02-M-1540 11 C Dontal Calific U.S. Postal Service The CERTIFIED MAIL TE RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) P ר ד נ ר Ē -1 visit our website at www.usps ា ហ៊ For deliver SE រាប 2747 Г Ē ςΨΕ \$ Postage п n Certified Fee 2000 Postmark **ru** Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Here Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) 141 J.H.T.I 41.0 \$ Total Postage & Fees 600, σ 700 600 openland Ave Ste 2188 or PO Box No. City, State 92123-1295 CA an See Reverse for Instructions PS Form 3800. August 2006